foreign currency deposits exceeded minimum legal reserve requirements was approximately US$ 61,686,000,

equivalent to S/ 194,989,000 (US$100,908,000 equivalent to S/ 316,852,000 as of December 31, 2008). These

excess amounts accrued interest at an annual average rate of 0.27 percent (average of 0.40 as of December

31, 2008).

Deposits in domestic and foreign banks are mainly in Peruvian Nuevos Soles and US Dollars. All amounts

bear interest at market rates and are unrestricted, except for the indicated below.

As of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008 this caption includes restricted funds for approximately S/

140,917,000 and S/ 106,289,000, respectively, which corresponds mainly to requirements made by the

counterparts of forward and swap transactions.

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 30

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

  6. Marketable investments, net
(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

   Adeccuacy to Investment new Regulation (Note 2)

 As of March 31,
2009

As of December 31,
2008

Changes in

category

Fair value

adjusment

Pro-forma as of

December 31, 2008  _______________ ______________ _____________ ______________ ______________
 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Marketable investments – at fair value with change in results

Shares quoted on the Lima Stock Exchange 490 2,028 - - 2,028
Peruvian Sovereign Bonds (b) 56,027 31,449 - - 31,449  _________ _________ _________ _________ _________
 56,517 33,477 - - 33,477  _________ _________ _________ _________ _________
Marketable investments available for sale

Bank Certificates issued by BCRP (c) 233,798 555,610 - (89) 555,521
Negotiable Bank Certificates issued by BCRP (d) 499,990 148,798 - (1,068) 147,730
Public Treasury Bonds:

- Peruvian Global Bonds (e) 558,630 549,946 - (14,812) 535,134

- Peruvian Sovereign Bonds (b) 120,738 142,840 - 61 142,901

- RFA Bonds (Peru) 4,757 4,726 - - 4,726
- FOPE Bonds (Peru) 1,068 1,061 - - 1,061

Financial and corporate bonds (h) 141,479 171,342 - (4,690) 166,652
Shares  170,785 159,546 8,531 16,725 184,802

Credit Suisse Nassau Branch, London Branch - variable coupon

principal protected notes (Royalty Pharma) (f) 420,101 356,348 28,008 20,468 404,824
Royalty Pharma Cayman Partners, LP participations  59,947 65,939 - (287) 65,652
Mutual and investment funds participations  37,796 52,798 - 107 52,905
Other  18 20 - - 20  _________ _________ _________ _________ _________
 2,249,107 2,208,974 36,539 16,415 2,261,928  _________ _________ _________ _________ _________
Less

Non realized losses (gains) – equity (513) (26,802) (507) 17,942 (9,367)
Total allowance for impairment of investment funds, shares,

financial and corporate bonds – statement of income (32,039) (61,279) (6,660) - (67,939)

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Marketable investments, net 2,273,072 2,154,370 29,372 34,357 2,218,099

Plus - Accrued interest on marketable investments 18,643 12,077 - - 12,077  _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Total 2,291,715 2,166,447 29,372 34,357 2,230,176  _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Spanish – Note 30

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

(b) As of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008, Peruvian Sovereign Bonds are denominated in Nuevos

Soles, have maturities between August 2011 and August 2037 and accrue effective annual interest

rates between 3.76 percent and 8.03 percent (between 6.90 and 12.25 percent as of December 31,

2008).

(c) The Bank Certificates issued by BCRP are denominated in Nuevos Soles, have maturities between

[…]

option, in which case the shares plus the amount equivalent to the value of the notes on the execution

date will be received. Likewise, during the term of the notes, they will pay a yield equivalent to the

amount that CSB collects as dividends from the participations in Royalty Pharma.

Royalty Pharma is an investment fund incorporated in Ireland and is dedicated to the purchase of

royalties on medical patents and biotechnology; its participations are not liquid and require authorization

for their trading.

.

 In Management’s opinion, and based on information from Royalty Pharma, the estimated market value

of the notes exceeds their book value.

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 30

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

  7. Held-to-maturity investments, net

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

   Adeccuacy to Investments New Regulation (Note 2)

As of March 31,
2009

As of December 31,

2008

Changes in category Fair value

adjustment

Pro forma balance

as of December 31,

2008  _______________ ______________ _____________ _______________ ______________
 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Corporate and financial bonds (c) 644,576 638,077 - - 638,077

Peruvian sovereign bonds (b) 412,544 405,245 - - 405,245

Real estate investments, net (d) 480,575 463,897 - - 463,897

Real estate projects  35,440 35,152 - - 35,152

Credit Suisse Nassau Branch, London Branch - variable coupon

principal protected notes (Royalty Pharma), note 6(f) (*) - 28,008 (28,008) - -

Certificates of deposits of the Peruvian Financial System  - 15,211 - - 15,211
 __________ _________ _________ _________ _________

 1,573,135 1,585,590 (28,008) - 1,557,582

Less - Allowance for held-to-maturity investments (237) (236) - - (236)

Add - Accrued interest on held-to-maturity investments 17,089 16,299 - - 16,299
 __________ _________ _________ _________ _________

 1,589,987 1,601,653 (28,008) - 1,573,645
 __________ _________ _________ _________ _________

(*) In application of Investments new regulation (Note 2), this investment has been reclassiffied to the caption “Marketable  Investment, net”

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Spanish – Note 30

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

 (b)  Corresponds to sovereign bonds, which are held by Interseguro, according to the following detail:

 As of March As of December

 31, 2009 31, 2008

 S/(000) S/(000)

Peruvian sovereign bonds  292,837 285,351

[…]

to overindebtment amounting to approximately S/27,461,000 and S/27,956,000, respectively  which is

recorded in the “Accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities” caption in the consolidated balance

sheet, Note 11.

 In Management’s opinion, the allowance for loan losses recorded as of March 31, 2009 and December

31, 2008 is in compliance with SBS rules.

(c) Interest rates on loans are freely determinated based on the rates prevailing in the Peruvian market.

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 30

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

   9.   Investments in associates, net

 (a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

Percentage of participation
Adeccuacy to Investments new  regulation

(Note 2)

As of March 31,

2009

As of December

31, 2008

As of March 31,

2009

As of December

31, 2008
Change in category

Pro-forma balance

as of December 31,

2008  ____________ _____________ ____________ _____________ __________ --______________
 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Investment fund managed by Compass, Capital (Cayman)

Limited (*) 6.66 6.66 - 7,664 (7,664) -

Shares -

Procesos MC Perú S.A. 50.00 50.00 16,547 16,536 - 16,536

Visanet Perú S.A. 15.01 15.01 2,453 2,877 - 2,877

La Fiduciaria S.A. 34.96 34.96 1,210 1,210 - 1,210

Titulizadora Peruana Sociedad Titulizadora 15.00 15.00 989 366 - 366

Other (*)   4,780 5,335 (867) 4,468
  _________ _________ _________ ___________

  25,979 33,988 (8,531) 25,457

Less -

Allowance for impairment of investment fund managed by

Compass, Capital (Cayman) Limited   - (7,167) 7,167 -

Allowance for impairment of other permanent investments   - (1,142) - (1,142)   _________ _________ _________ _________

  - (8,309) 7,167 (1,142)   _________ _________ _________ _________

  25,979 25,679 (1,364) 24,315   _________ _________ _________ _________

(*) In application of Investments new regulation (Note 2), this investment has been reclassiffied to the caption “Marketable  Investment, net”

(b) During the three month-periods ended in 2009 and 2008, the Bank has recorded gains in its associates as a result of applying the equity method of accounting for approximately S/1,490,000 and S/2,847,000, respectively that are included in the

“Financial income” and “Financial income and expenses” captions in the consolidated statements of income.

 During the periods 2009 and 2008, the Bank received dividends from its associates for approximately S/26,000 and S/8,478,000, respectively.

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 30

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

10. Property, furniture and equipment, net

(a) The table below presents the movement of these accounts as of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008:

Description Land

Buildings and

facilities

Furniture and

equipment Vehicles

Leasehold

improvements

In-transit

equipment and

work in

progress

As of

March

31, 2009

As of

December

31, 2008
 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Cost

Balance as of January 1, 2009 66,821 479,652 273,872 4,793 37,746 83,641 946,525 833,211

Additions and transfers - 10 16,116 - 5,558 9,299 30,983 145,583

Retirements and write-offs - - (613) (3) - (1,441) (2,057) (25,119)

Transfers to intangibles, note 12(f) - 650 - - - - 650 (7,150)
 _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Balance as of March 31, 2009 66,821 480,312 289,375 4,790 43,304 91,499 976,101 946,525
 _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Accumulated depreciation

Balance as of January 1, 2009 - 260,999 150,204 4,476 10,491 - 426,170 401,054

Depreciation for the year - 3,646 8,322 27 1,587 - 13,582 45,661

Retirements and write-offs - - (605) (1) - - (606) (20,545)
 _________ _________ _________ _________ ________ _________ _________ _________

Balance as of March 31, 2009 - 264,645 157,921 4,502 12,078 - 439,146 426,170
 _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Net book value 66,821 215,667 131,454 288 31,226 91,499 536,955 520,355
 _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

(b) Financial entities in Peru are prohibited from pledging their fixed assets.

(c) The Bank, with SBS’s authorization, recorded in prior years voluntary revaluations of some of its assets at their market values determined by an independent appraiser amounting to

approximately S/ 61,140,000. As of March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the net book value of the recorded revaluations amounts to approximately S/48,920,000 and S/ 48,322,000,

respectively.

(d) Management periodically reviews the residual values, useful life and the depreciation method to ensure they are consistent with the economic benefits and life expectation for the property,